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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
THADDEOUS J. PRICE, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
ALACHUA COUNTY  
SCHOOL BOARD, 
 
 Respondent. 
                                

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 03-2670 

   
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
 A hearing was held pursuant to notice, on October 20, 2003, 

in Gainesville, Florida, before the Division of Administrative 

Hearings by its designated Administrative Law Judge, Barbara J. 

Staros. 

APPEARANCES 

     For Petitioner:  Thaddeous J. Price, pro se 
                      708 Prince Hall 
                      Frankfort, Kentucky  40601 
                      
     For Respondent:  James A. Robinson, Esquire 
                      Alachua County School Board 
                      620 East University Avenue  
                      Gainesville, Florida  32601 
                       

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 
 

 Whether Respondent violated the Florida Civil Rights Act of 

1992, as alleged in the Charge of Discrimination filed by 

Petitioner on December 30, 2002. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On December 30, 2002, Petitioner, Thaddeous J. Price, filed 

a Charge of Discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations (FCHR) which alleged that the Alachua County School 

Board violated Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, by 

discriminating against him on the basis of race, sex, and age.   

The allegations were investigated by FCHR and on June 24, 

2003, FCHR issued its Determination: No Cause and its Notice of 

Determination: No Cause.  

A Petition for Relief was filed with FCHR on July 18, 2003.  

FCHR transmitted the case to the Division of Administrative 

Hearings (Division) on or about July 22, 2003.  A Notice of 

Hearing was issued setting the case for formal hearing on 

October 20, 2003.  On October 16, 2003, Petitioner filed a 

Motion for Continuance.  Respondent objected to the motion.  The 

motion was denied and the hearing took place on October 20, 

2003, as scheduled.  See Fla. Admin. Code R. 106.210. 

At hearing, Petitioner testified on his own behalf.  

Petitioner offered Exhibits numbered 1 through 29 which were 

admitted into evidence.  Respondent presented the testimony of 

Veita Jackson-Carter, Dr. Leila Pratt, and Marcia Shelton.  

Respondent offered into evidence Exhibits lettered A through C, 

J, and N through P, which were admitted into evidence.     
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A Transcript consisting of two volumes was filed on    

November 5, 2003.  Post-hearing written submissions were to be 

filed 30 days after the filing of the Transcript.  Petitioner 

and Respondent timely filed a post-hearing submission and a 

Proposed Recommended Order, respectively, which have been 

considered in the preparation of this Recommended Order.1/   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Veita Jackson-Carter is the assistant principal at 

Eastside High School (Eastside) which is located in Gainesville, 

Florida, and is part of the Alachua County School District 

(school district).  In the summer of 2002, Petitioner came to 

Eastside to talk to Ms. Jackson-Carter about employment there.  

At that initial meeting, Petitioner and Ms. Jackson-Carter 

discussed instructional positions at Eastside. 

2.  While Petitioner gave a resume to Ms. Jackson-Carter, 

Ms. Jackson-Carter informed Petitioner that he needed to submit 

an employment application with the school district's personnel 

office.  Ms. Jackson-Carter was very interested in hiring 

Petitioner.  However, she explained to Petitioner that while the 

individual schools make recommendations regarding hiring, the 

school district actually hires applicants. 

3.  Petitioner submitted a completed Application for 

Instructional Position on June 28, 2002, to the school 

district.2/ 



 4

4.  Because of her interest in hiring Petitioner, 

Ms. Jackson-Carter checked with someone in the school district's 

personnel office on the status of his application for an 

instructional position.  She learned that there was a problem 

with his obtaining a teaching certificate. 

5.  During this same period of time, Petitioner met with 

Marcia Shelton.  At that time, Ms. Shelton was a certification 

specialist with the school district's department of personnel 

services.  She worked with applicants in assisting them in 

determining eligibility for certification.  However, neither 

she, nor anyone who works for the school district, has the 

authority to issue teaching certificates or statements of 

eligibility for teaching certificates as only the Florida 

Department of Education has the authority to do that. 

6.  At the initial meeting between Petitioner and 

Ms. Shelton, Petitioner informed Ms. Shelton that a particular 

school was interested in hiring him for an instructional 

position.  She began the process of assisting him to determine 

his eligibility for certification. 

7.  Petitioner's application contained his educational 

achievements.  He earned a bachelor's degree from Kentucky State 

University with a major in criminal justice and a minor in 

political science, and a master's degree with a major in human 
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resource management and a minor in the area of public 

administration. 

8.  Ms. Shelton asked for and received copies of 

Petitioner's academic transcripts.  Ms. Shelton's review of the 

transcripts revealed that Petitioner had a cumulative 

undergraduate grade point average (GPA) of 2.322.  She informed 

Petitioner that the minimum GPA required for issuance of an 

initial teaching certificate was 2.5 and that he would not be 

eligible for certification because the GPA for the courses 

needed for certification were not high enough.  While Petitioner 

had the course work to meet specialization requirements for 

political science, the grades were not what was required. 

9.  In an effort to help Petitioner, Ms. Shelton contacted 

Jean Morgan with the Bureau of Educator Certification of the 

Florida Department of Education (Department), to inquire as to 

whether public administration courses Petitioner had taken could 

be counted toward those required for certification in political 

science or social science.  Petitioner's own exhibits establish 

that Ms. Shelton made numerous attempts to assist Petitioner by 

making repeated inquiries in August 2002 to Ms. Morgan and 

Ms. Morgan's supervisor, Kathy Hebda, in an effort to find a way 

for Petitioner to meet the Department's requirements.  

Ms. Shelton's efforts included faxing course descriptions to the 
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Department for evaluation in an effort to satisfy the 

Department's certification requirements. 

10.  Ms. Shelton's efforts, however, on Petitioner's behalf 

were unsuccessful.  That is, she learned from both Ms. Morgan 

and Ms. Hebda that the Department would not accept the public 

administration courses to bring up Petitioner's GPA in political 

science. 

11.  On August 5, 2002, Petitioner again went to Eastside 

to meet with Ms. Jackson-Carter.  She informed him of some 

career service positions at Eastside for which he could apply.  

Petitioner completed and filed a Career Service Application Form 

dated August 13, 2002, with Respondent. 

12.  There is an inconsistency in Petitioner's answers to a 

question regarding criminal background on each application for 

employment with Respondent.  Each application contains a 

question regarding whether the applicant had ever been found 

guilty of, regardless of adjudication, or entered a plea of nolo 

contendere to offenses listed in three categories.  On the 

Application for Instructional Position, Petitioner checked "no" 

for all three categories:  felony, first degree misdemeanor, and 

second degree misdemeanor involving a minor child or involving 

violence.  He then answered "yes" to the question, "Have you 

ever been judicially determined to have committed abuse or 

neglect against a child."  The application instructs the 
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applicant that if any question was answered yes, to explain and 

attach all pertinent documents.  Despite having answered yes to 

one question, Petitioner wrote "N/A" in the blank provided. 

13.  However, on the Career Service Application Form, he 

answered "yes" to the category generally entitled "misdemeanor."  

The application instructs the applicant that if the answer to 

any of the criminal background questions was "yes," that the 

applicant must list charge(s) and disposition.  In the blank 

provided to list charge(s) and disposition, Petitioner put "N/A" 

in the blank provided, despite having answered "yes" to the 

category entitled "misdemeanor."  The application also instructs 

the applicant to attach all pertinent documents. 

14.  On or about August 16, 2002, Petitioner again went to 

Eastside to meet with Ms. Jackson-Carter.  He inquired of 

Ms. Jackson-Carter when he was to report to work.  Ms. Jackson-

Carter inquired of Petitioner if the school district had offered 

him a position as she was not aware of any position having been 

offered to him.   

15.  The last correspondence in the record from Ms. Shelton 

to the Department is dated August 29, 2002, in which she notes 

that the Bureau Chief of the Department's Bureau of Educator 

Certification was personally reviewing Petitioner's documents.  

She also noted that "he still has not applied to DOE."  In 



 8

Ms. Shelton's and Dr. Pratt's experience, it is unusual for the 

bureau chief to become personally involved in such a review. 

16.  Ms. Shelton received a call from Ms. Hebda and the 

bureau chief during which Ms. Shelton learned that the bureau 

chief personally was going to accept the course work to enable 

Petitioner to meet specialization requirements for a temporary 

certificate in political science.   

17.  Ms. Shelton did not have the authority to make that 

determination that was ultimately made by the bureau chief of 

the Bureau of Educator Certification. 

18.  On August 23, 2002, the school district sent a letter 

to Petitioner informing him that his application for substitute 

teaching had been approved for the 2002-2003 school year.  The 

letter informed him about a mandatory new employee orientation.  

It also specified that state law requires that all new employees 

be fingerprinted.  The letter was signed by Josephine Brown, 

Coordinator, Personnel Services. 

19.  Being a substitute teacher requires direct contact 

with students.  The position of substitute teacher is not a 

permanent position with the school district.  It is a 

conditional offer pending cleared fingerprint processing.   

20.  Dr. Leila Pratt was Director of Personnel Services for 

the Alachua County School Board in August 2002.  She was 
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Ms. Shelton's and Ms. Brown's supervisor.  She has since 

retired. 

 21.  On August 27, 2002, Dr. Pratt attended the criminal 

history review committee meeting during which Mr. Price was 

discussed.  Of particular concern to Dr. Pratt were certain 

entries on Mr. Price's criminal history record received from the 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement and the Federal Bureau of 

Investigation which Ms. Pratt believed reflected violent 

behavior.  She was concerned that these offenses would make 

Petitioner ineligible for employment because of statutory and 

school district policy requirements.  She was also concerned 

about the inconsistencies between the answers provided on the 

two applications. 

22.  A Criminal Records form was completed regarding 

Petitioner as a result of the committee meeting which included 

the following notations:  "criminal possession of handgun (87); 

possession of handgun (93); DUI & suspended license (2000); 

violation of KY charges (01).  Falsification of application." 

23.  The recommendation of the committee was termination. 

24.  The school board issued a Separation of Service form 

to Petitioner dated and signed by Petitioner and Dr. Pratt 

August 28, 2002.  The form identifies the reason for separation 

as "background check." 
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25.  Petitioner requested and was given the opportunity to  

explain his criminal history.  On August 29, 2002, he went to 

Dr. Pratt's office to discuss his criminal background and to 

provide Dr. Pratt with pertinent documentation.  However, the 

information which Petitioner provided to Dr. Pratt did not 

satisfy her concerns. 

26.  On August 29, 2002, Dr. Pratt wrote a letter to 

Petitioner which stated as follows: 

Dear Mr. Price: 
 
In response to the three charges: criminal 
possession of a weapon, menacing and assault 
filed in August 1987, your documentation 
does not indicate your charges were dropped 
to a misdemeanor.  It indicates that you 
pled guilty and was sentenced to thirty (30) 
days confinement. [sic] 
 
In response to your charge filed on April 6, 
1989 for trespassing on property after a 
warning, you provided no official 
documentation from the court records. 
 
In response to the charge filed on 
November 12, 1993 for possession of a 
handgun by a convicted felon, your 
documentation does not officially state that 
your charges were dismissed or that the 
charges were dropped.  We are unable to 
determine what is meant by the statement, 
"lack of probable cause" on the paperwork 
you submitted. 
 
In response to the charge filed on April 20, 
2000 for DUI and suspended license, your 
documentation stated the case was dismissed, 
but there was probable cause for the arrest  
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and your case was remanded back to another 
court for the disposition.  You submitted no 
documentation as to the final disposition. 
 
A restraining protection order was issued 
from 2000 to 2003 for domestic battery.  No 
official court documentation regarding this 
charge has been provided. 
 
In addition to the information you submitted 
being incomplete, one of the documents you 
presented was not an official court 
document, which is what we requested, 
official court records. 
 
To provide further consideration to your 
request for employment, official court 
documents will need to be provided for all 
of the charges that have been filed.  Until 
this information is received and reviewed, 
you are not eligible to work for the School 
Board of Alachua County. 
 

27.  According to Ms. Price, official court documents are 

required of everyone under these circumstances.  Even if the 

court documents had been official, Dr. Pratt's concerns would 

have remained because of the violent nature of some of the 

offenses in the documents and the statutory and school district 

policy requirements. 

28.  Petitioner did not submit further documentation to 

Respondent clarifying his criminal history. 

29.  Petitioner completed an Application for Florida 

Educator Certificate which was mailed to the Department on 

August 30, 2002.   
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30.  The Department issued an Official Statement of Status 

of Eligibility to Petitioner dated May 28, 2003, which explained 

to Petitioner what was required of him to get a temporary 

certificate and a professional certificate covering political 

science for grades 6 through 12.  The Official Statement of 

Status of Eligibility also informs Petitioner that issuance of a 

certificate will be contingent upon a review of any criminal 

offense as a result of fingerprint processing. 

31.  Dr. Pratt characterized Ms. Shelton's efforts on 

Petitioner's behalf as going "beyond the call of duty."  She 

believes that her entire staff acted appropriately in dealing 

with Petitioner.   

32.  Petitioner is an African-American male.  At the time 

of the adverse employment action giving rise to this proceeding, 

Petitioner was 42 years old. 

33.  Ms. Jackson-Carter and Dr. Pratt are African-American 

females.  Ms. Shelton is a white female. 

34.  Beyond Petitioner's allegation of discrimination, 

Petitioner presented no evidence that his race, sex, or age 

played any role in any action taken by Respondent regarding 

Petitioner's eligibility for teacher certification or its 

decision to terminate his probationary employment as a 

substitute teacher.  The Department's ultimate acceptance of 

coursework and issuance of a Statement of Status of Eligibility 
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some eight months after the adverse employment action taken by 

Respondent does not establish that Respondent engaged in 

discriminatory conduct.      

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

 35.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this case.  

§§ 120.569 and 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2002).   

36.  Section 760.10(1), Florida Statutes, states that it is 

an unlawful employment practice for an employer to discharge or 

otherwise discriminate against an individual on the basis of 

race, sex, or age.   

37.  Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, reads in pertinent 

part: 

(1)  To be eligible for appointment in any 
position in any district school system, a 
person shall be of good moral character; 
shall have attained the age of 18 years, if 
he or she is to be employed in an 
instructional capacity; and shall, when 
required by law, hold a certificate or 
license issued under rule of the State Board 
of Education or the Department of Children 
and Family Services. . . .  
 
(2)(a)  Instructional and noninstructional 
personnel who are hired to fill positions 
requiring direct contact with students in 
any district school system or university lab 
school shall, upon employment, file a 
complete set of fingerprints taken by an 
authorized law enforcement officer or an 
employee of the school or district who is 
trained to take fingerprints.  These 
fingerprints shall be submitted to the 
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Department of Law Enforcement for state 
processing and to the Florida Bureau of 
Investigation for federal processing.  The 
new employees shall be on probationary 
status pending fingerprint processing and 
determination of compliance with standards 
of good moral character.  Employees found 
through fingerprint processing to have been 
convicted of a crime involving moral 
turpitude shall not be employed in any 
position requiring direct contact with 
students. . . . 

38.  Alachua County School Board Policy 6.031 reads in 

pertinent part as follows: 

6.031* APPOINTMENT OR EMPLOYMENT 
       REQUIREMENT 
 
Any person desiring employment shall file a 
completed application on the from provided 
by the Superintendent. 
 
(1)  Qualifications. 
 
    (a)  Must be of good moral character. 
 
    (b)  Must have attained the age of 18 
years. 
 
(2)  Certificate requirements.  Each 
applicant for an instructional or a 
certificated administrative position shall 
hold a certificate or shall have a receipt 
from the Florida Department of Education 
acknowledging that an application has been 
filed and that issuance of the certificate 
is pending. 
 
    (a)  To be considered for a position, 
applicant shall be duly qualified for that 
position in accordance with State law, 
regulations of the Florida Department of 
Education and the approved job description.  
If it appears that the applicant is eligible 
for proper certification, appointment may be 
made subject to the conditions set forth in 
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the annual contract of employment as 
approved by the School Board. 
 
    (b)  Any person not holding a valid 
Florida certificate at the time of 
employment shall be required, upon initial 
employment, to make application to the 
Florida Department of Education for such a 
certificate, through the Personnel Service 
Office of the District.  When such 
certificate is received, it must be filed 
with the Office of the Superintendent.      
If the Department of Education declines to 
issue a certificate, the person's employment 
shall be terminated immediately.  Failure to  
file such certification except for good 
cause as determined by the Superintendent, 
shall result in the termination of 
employment. 
 

* * * 
 

(4)  Fingerprinting.  All positions of 
employment with the Board are deemed to 
require direct contact with students.  All 
employees are required to undergo 
fingerprinting and background screening as a 
condition of employment and continued 
employment, in accordance with Chapters 231 
and 435, Florida Statutes. 
 

* * * 
 

(7)  The District shall ensure that all 
aspects of the recruitment and selection 
process are job-related and are consistent 
with business necessity so as to ensure 
equal employment opportunity.  Neither the 
District nor its agents shall engage in any 
discrimination with respect to employment in 
violation of any state or federal law. 
 

39.  In order to make out a prima facie case of race 

discrimination under Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes, 

Petitioner must show that he was a member of a protected class, 
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that he was qualified for the job he was seeking, and that a 

person outside the protected class with equal or lesser 

qualifications was hired.  See McDonnell Douglass Corp. v. 

Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973); and Texas Department of Community 

Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981).  Under this well 

established model of proof, a Petitioner bears the initial 

burden of establishing a prima facie case of discrimination.3/    

40.  Similarly, in order to make out a prima facie case of 

gender or age discrimination, Petitioner must show that he was a 

member of a protected class; that he was qualified for the job 

for which he applied; and that another person outside the 

protected class, or of a different age, with equal or lesser 

qualifications was hired.  Carter v. Three Springs Residential 

Treatment, 132 F. 3drd 635 (11th Cir. 1998), citing McDonnell 

Douglass Corp. v. Green, supra. 

41.  Petitioner has met the first prong of his burden of 

proving a prima facie case of discrimination.  He is an African-

American male, in his 40's.  However, the evidence does not show 

that he was qualified for the job he was seeking.  Further, no 

evidence was presented that persons outside the protected class, 

or of a different age, who were also qualified were offered the 

position by Respondent.   

42.  Even if Petitioner had satisfied all prongs of the 

prima facie case, when the charging party, i.e., Petitioner, is 



 17

able to make out a prima facie case, the burden to go forward 

shifts to the employer to articulate a legitimate, non-

discriminatory explanation for the employment action.  See 

Department of Corrections v. Chandler, 582 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 1st 

DCA 1991) (court discusses shifting burdens of proof in 

discrimination cases).  The employer has the burden of 

production, not persuasion, and need only persuade the finder of 

fact that the decision was non-discriminatory.  Department of 

Corrections v. Chandler, supra; Alexander v. Fulton County, GA, 

207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).   

43.  Respondent has met its burden of production.  

Respondent has adequately articulated a legitimate, non-

discriminatory explanation for not hiring Petitioner.  

Respondent established that its decision to withdraw its offer 

of substitute teaching was based on statutory requirements and 

school district policy.  As such, Respondent has asserted a 

legitimate non-discriminatory reason for its adverse employment 

decision regarding Petitioner.  The employment actions of 

Respondent were based upon legitimate means that did not 

penalize Petitioner based upon his race, age, or sex.   

44.  Once the employer articulates a legitimate non-

discriminatory explanation for its actions, the burden shifts 

back to the charging party to show that the explanation given by 

the employer was a pretext for intentional discrimination.    
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"The employee must satisfy this burden by showing directly that 

a discriminatory reason more likely than not motivated the 

decision, or indirectly by showing that the proffered reason for  

the employment decision is not worthy of belief."  Department of 

Corrections v. Chandler, 582 So. 2d 1183 at 1186; Alexander v. 

Fulton County, GA, supra.  While this last shifting of burden 

does not come into play here because Petitioner has not 

established a prima facie case, Petitioner presented no evidence 

establishing that Respondent's actions were pretextual other 

than Petitioner's assertions that he believed that the actions 

taken by Respondent were based upon discriminatory reasons. 

45.  Petitioner argues that Respondent did not follow its 

own policy in its hiring practices and that he was denied due 

process.  The evidence does not support his argument; however, 

even if the school district did not follow hiring policy to the 

letter, that is beyond the scope of this proceeding which is 

limited to whether Respondent discriminated against Petitioner:  

"The employer may fire an employee for a good reason, a bad 

reason, a reason based on erroneous facts, or for no reason at 

all, as long as its action is not for a discriminatory reason."  

Department of Corrections v. Chandler, supra at 1187, quoting 

Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Communications, 738 F. 2d 1181, 1187 

(11th Cir. 1984). 
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46.  There was no evidence presented that Petitioner's 

race, sex, or age played any part in Respondent's decision. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law set forth herein, it is      

RECOMMENDED:   

That the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a 

final order dismissing Petitioner's Charge of Discrimination.    

DONE AND ENTERED this 19th day of December, 2003, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S 
___________________________________ 
BARBARA J. STAROS 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 19th day of December, 2003. 

 
 

ENDNOTES 
 
1/  However, Petitioner submitted an attachment to his post-
hearing submission which is in the nature of a late-filed 
exhibit.  As such, the attachment is not part of the record and 
has not been considered.  See § 120.57(1)(j), Fla. Stat. 
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2/  Petitioner asserts that he submitted an Application for 
Instructional Position in April of 2002.  Petitioner's Exhibit 2 
is an incomplete application reflecting a date of April 24, 
2002.  However, unlike Petitioner's Exhibit 4, which is a 
completed application dated June 28, 2002, Petitioner's Exhibit 
2 is unsigned contains several blank portions (the portions 
relating to education and professional training, teaching 
experience, and references are blank).  Further, Petitioner's 
Exhibit 4 contains a stamp on the front that reads "application 
complete" and contains notations in the space of the application 
entitled "Office Record Only."  Accordingly, Petitioner's 
Exhibit 4 reflects the date Petitioner applied for an 
instructional position with Respondent. 
 
3/  FCHR and Florida courts have determined that federal 
discrimination law should be used as guidance when construing 
provisions of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.  See Brand v. 
Florida Power Corp., 633 So. 2d 504, 509 (Fla. 1st DCA  1994). 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the final order in this case.  
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 

JUDE ALCEGUEIRE,  ) 
    ) 
 Petitioner,  ) 
    ) 
vs.    )   Case No. 03-2153 
    ) 
EMC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, ) 
    ) 
 Respondent.  ) 
______________________________) 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 Robert E. Meale, Administrative Law Judge of the Division 

of Administrative Hearings, conducted the final hearing in 

Miami, Florida, on November 6, 2003. 

APPEARANCES 

 For Petitioner:  Jude Alcegueire, pro se 
                      2913 Southwest 68th Avenue 
                      Miramar, Florida  33023 
 
 For Respondent:  Richard B. Celler 
                      Heather L. Gatley 
                      Steel, Hector & Davis, LLP 
                      200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4000 
                      Miami, Florida  33131-2398 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The issue is whether Respondent is guilty of discriminating 

against Petitioner on the basis of race, in violation of the 

Fair Housing Act, Sections 760.20-760.37, Florida Statutes. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 By Housing Discrimination Complaint dated August 22, 2002, 

Petitioner alleged that Respondent committed housing 

discrimination against him, based on his race, in violation of 

Sections 805 and 818 of Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 

1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Act of 1988. 

 On May 7, 2003, the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

entered a Determination of No Reasonable Cause. 

 On June 5, 2003, Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief, 

alleging that Respondent is violating the Fair Housing Act, 

Sections 760.20-760.37, Florida Statutes.   

 At the hearing, Petitioner called two witnesses and offered 

into evidence three exhibits:  Petitioner Exhibits 1-3.  

Respondent called one witness and offered into evidence six 

exhibits:  Respondent Exhibits 10-13 and 17-18.  All exhibits 

were admitted except Petitioner Exhibit 3, which was proffered. 

 The court reporter filed the transcript on December 1, 

2003.  Respondent filed its proposed recommended order on 

December 12, 2003.  Petitioner did not file a proposed 

recommended order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

     1.   Petitioner is an African-American and, as such, a 

member of a protected class.  Petitioner owns residential real 

property at 2913 Southwest 68th Avenue in Miramar.  The 
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residence is encumbered by a mortgage, which was originated by 

Superior Bank on November 2, 1998. 

     2.   On May 1, 2002, Respondent acquired from Superior Bank 

the right to service Petitioner's mortgage, presumably as part 

of a much larger transaction.  Respondent's servicing 

responsibilities include monitoring the mortgagor's payment of 

installments of the mortgage note, ad valorem taxes on the 

secured property, and insurance premiums on the improvements.  

The owner of Petitioner's mortgage is a party that is unrelated 

to Respondent, except for the contractual relationship that is 

involved in Respondent's servicing of the mortgage. 

     3.   Prior to Respondent's acquisition of the right to 

service Petitioner's mortgage, Petitioner had complained of his 

treatment by Superior Bank or its agents.  Specifically, 

Petitioner complained that, prior to purchasing the residence, 

he had contacted Superior Bank to obtain a mortgage loan.  

Petitioner claimed that a Superior Bank employee had informed 

him that Superior Bank did not made direct loans and instead 

referred him to a mortgage broker.  Petitioner eventually 

obtained the mortgage through the broker, but he claimed that 

this unnecessary step cost him an additional $5000. 

     4.   Superior Bank and Petitioner later negotiated a 

settlement of Petitioner's claim.  Pursuant to the settlement 

agreement, the vice-president and general counsel of Alliance 
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Funding Company, a division of Superior Bank, sent Petitioner a 

check for $2370 and a general release.  The general release, 

which Petitioner signed on April 9, 1999, states, in part:  "I 

hereby voluntarily release the Company and its . . . successors 

and assigns . . . of and from any and all claims . . . that I 

. . . have or may have as of the date of execution of this 

Release, including . . . any alleged violation of:  any federal, 

state or local civil or human rights law . . .." 

     5.   Subsequently, Petitioner became dissatisfied with the 

condition of the property that he had bought.  Petitioner 

expressed his dissatisfaction to Superior Bank.  The parties 

settled this claim by Superior Bank advancing Petitioner $2000, 

interest free, for repairs, and adding this amount to the 

principal of the mortgage indebtedness.  The Agreement states 

that Petitioner "reaffirms the terms of the General Release 

[executed April 9, 1999] in full and . . . agrees that he will 

not seek further monies, compensation and/or accommodations from 

Superior in connection with the Property or the mortgage loan 

transaction." 

     6.   Later claiming that Superior Bank was not performing on 

an oral promise that one of its employees had made to him, 

Petitioner contacted Superior Bank to start negotiations on a 

third settlement.  However, at this time, Superior Bank was in 
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the process of transferring various assets, including the right 

to service Petitioner's mortgage loan, to Respondent. 

     7.   On May 10, 2002, nine days after Respondent had begun 

servicing Petitioner's mortgage, Petitioner contacted Respondent 

and spoke with Christopher Carman, who is vice-president and 

associate general counsel of Respondent.  In the conversation, 

Petitioner asserted that Superior Bank had promised to do 

certain things, and Respondent was bound to perform these 

promises.  Petitioner became hostile when Mr. Carman did not 

agree that Respondent was obligated to perform Superior Bank's 

verbal promises.   

     8.   Three to five telephone conversations ensued between  

Mr. Carman and Petitioner.  After examining copies of the 

releases that Petitioner had signed, Mr. Carman added that 

Petitioner had released any and all claims that he might have 

had against Superior Bank.  The two men then disagreed over the 

effect of the releases that Petitioner had signed. 

     9.   Petitioner testified that Mr. Carman or another of 

Respondent's employees called him a "nigger," but this testimony 

is discredited based on Mr. Carman's denial, the inability of 

Petitioner to identify consistently the speaker, and 

Petitioner's irrational and disruptive behavior at the hearing.  

At no point during any of these conversations did Mr. Carman or 

any other employee of Respondent use the word, "nigger."   
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     10. Petitioner's repeated attempts to disrupt the 

prehearing process and the final hearing appear to have been 

part of a scheme to avoid or at least delay the transition from 

easy allegation to hard evidence--during which time another 

settlement always remained a possibility.  Petitioner's repeated 

assertion of claims covered by past releases and promise at the 

hearing to file multiple claims against Respondent for other 

unspecified instances of discrimination reveal Petitioner's 

obvious intent to convert the civil justice system into a 

personal automated teller machine, doling out relatively small, 

nuisance sums whenever Petitioner punches in the code indicative 

of some additional mistreatment. 

     11. In addition to failing to prove that any of 

Respondent's employees used a racial epithet, Petitioner 

produced absolutely no evidence of any adverse action that 

Respondent took against him, except for its justifiable refusal 

to pay for Superior Bank's alleged acts and omissions or failure 

to perform its alleged oral undertakings.  Petitioner testified 

that Respondent's employees refused to take his telephone calls, 

but Petitioner never demonstrated any reason why Respondent's 

employees were legally obligated to take Petitioner's numerous 

calls, in which he repeatedly and heatedly expressed the same 

demands and complaints, call after call, day after day.  

Likewise, Petitioner produced absolutely no evidence that 
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Respondent has treated him differently from how, under similar 

circumstances, it has or would have treated persons who are not 

members of a protected class. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

     12. The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the subject matter.  §§ 120.569 and 120.57(1), 

Fla. Stat. (2003). 

     13. Section 760.25(2)(a), Florida Statutes, states:   

It is unlawful for any person or entity 
whose business includes engaging in 
residential real estate transactions to 
discriminate against any person in making 
available such a transaction, or in the 
terms or conditions of such a transaction, 
because of race, color, national origin, 
sex, handicap, familial status, or religion. 
 

     14. Section 760.25(2)(b), Florida Statutes, defines a 

"residential real estate transaction" as "any of the following:" 

1.  The making or purchasing of loans or 
providing other financial assistance:  
   a.  For purchasing, constructing, 
improving, repairing, or maintaining a 
dwelling; or  
   b.  Secured by residential real estate.  
 
2.  The selling, brokering, or appraising of 
residential real property.  
 

     15. The business of Respondent is servicing mortgages.  

Although Respondent may sometimes engage in this business by 

purchasing the mortgages themselves, in this case, Respondent 
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purchased only the right to service a mortgage.  Petitioner's 

mortgage is owned by an unrelated party.   

     16. Petitioner bears the burden of proof.  In Hickson v. 

Home Federal of Atlanta, 805 F. Supp. 1567, 1571-72 (N.D. Ga. 

1992), the court stated:   

To state a claim under section 3605 of the 
Fair Housing Act, [footnote omitted; this is 
the federal counterpart to Florida Statutes 
Section 760.25(2)(b)] Hickson must plead 
that: (1) he was a member of a protected 
class; (2) he attempted to engage in a "real 
estate-related transaction" with Homebanc, 
and met all relevant qualifications for 
doing so; (3) Homebanc refused to engage in 
the transaction despite Hickson's 
qualifications; and (4) Homebanc continued 
to engage in that type of transaction with 
other parties with qualifications similar to 
Hickson's.  See Secretary, HUD ex rel. 
Herron v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 870 (11th 
Cir. 1990).   
 

     17. Petitioner has proved that he is a member of a 

protected class, but nothing else.  He has not proved that he 

was engaged in a real estate transaction with Respondent.  

Having purchased only the right to service Petitioner's 

mortgage, Respondent had not engaged in a residential real 

estate transaction with Petitioner in which Respondent was 

making a loan, purchasing a loan, or providing any form of 

financial assistance, nor, of course, was Respondent selling, 

brokering, or appraising real property. 
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     18. Nor has Petitioner proved that he met all 

qualifications for any real estate transaction into which he was 

seeking to enter, such as requiring Respondent to perform a 

released oral obligation of Superior Bank.   

     19. Even if Respondent's servicing of Petitioner's 

mortgage constituted a residential real estate transaction and 

Petitioner proved that he has met all applicable qualifications 

for the transaction that he sought to enter into with 

Respondent, Petitioner failed to prove that Respondent failed or 

refused to do anything.  The record shows that Respondent failed 

to take the repeated calls of Petitioner, who was repeatedly 

making the same demands of Respondent's beleaguered employees, 

but the law does not require that these employees take these 

types of calls, which amount to nothing more than harassment. 

     20. Lastly, Petitioner produced not a trace of evidence 

that Respondent treated him any differently than it has or would 

have treated persons, under similar circumstances, who were not 

members of a protected class. 

     21. Section 57.105(1)-(5), Florida Statutes, provides: 

(1)  Upon the court's initiative or motion of 
any party, the court shall award a reasonable 
attorney's fee to be paid to the prevailing 
party in equal amounts by the losing party 
and the losing party's attorney on any claim 
or defense at any time during a civil 
proceeding or action in which the court finds 
that the losing party or the losing party's 
attorney knew or should have known that a 
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claim or defense when initially presented to 
the court or at any time before trial:  
   (a)  Was not supported by the material 
facts necessary to establish the claim or 
defense; or  
   (b)  Would not be supported by the 
application of then-existing law to those 
material facts.  
 
However, the losing party's attorney is not 
personally responsible if he or she has acted 
in good faith, based on the representations 
of his or her client as to the existence of 
those material facts.  If the court awards 
attorney's fees to a claimant pursuant to 
this subsection, the court shall also award 
prejudgment interest.  
 
(2)  Paragraph (1)(b) does not apply if the 
court determines that the claim or defense 
was initially presented to the court as a 
good faith argument for the extension, 
modification, or reversal of existing law or 
the establishment of new law, as it applied 
to the material facts, with a reasonable 
expectation of success. 
  
(3)  At any time in any civil proceeding or 
action in which the moving party proves by a 
preponderance of the evidence that any action 
taken by the opposing party, including, but 
not limited to, the filing of any pleading or 
part thereof, the assertion of or response to 
any discovery demand, the assertion of any 
claim or defense, or the response to any 
request by any other party, was taken 
primarily for the purpose of unreasonable 
delay, the court shall award damages to the 
moving party for its reasonable expenses 
incurred in obtaining the order, which may 
include attorney's fees, and other loss 
resulting from the improper delay.  
 
(4)  A motion by a party seeking sanctions 
under this section must be served but may not 
be filed with or presented to the court 
unless, within 21 days after service of the 
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motion, the challenged paper, claim, defense, 
contention, allegation, or denial is not 
withdrawn or appropriately corrected. 
  
(5)  In administrative proceedings under 
chapter 120, an administrative law judge 
shall award a reasonable attorney's fee and 
damages to be paid to the prevailing party in 
equal amounts by the losing party and a 
losing party's attorney or qualified 
representative in the same manner and upon 
the same basis as provided in subsections 
(1)-(4).  Such award shall be a final order 
subject to judicial review pursuant to s. 
120.68.  If the losing party is an agency as 
defined in s. 120.52(1), the award to the 
prevailing party shall be against and paid by 
the agency.  A voluntary dismissal by a 
nonprevailing party does not divest the 
administrative law judge of jurisdiction to 
make the award described in this subsection.  

 
     22. From the start, Petitioner's claim in this case was 

unsupported by one crucial fact--proof that, under similar 

circumstances, Respondent treated persons who were not members 

of a protected class any differently from how it treated 

Petitioner.  Respondent's Housing Discrimination Complaint 

claims that he is "qualified, ready, willing, and able to 

continue to be a homeowner under the terms and conditions 

consistent with the EMC Mortgage Corporation" and that 

Respondent's employee called him a "nigger" while they were 

"speaking negotiations concerning the terms and conditions" of 

the mortgage.  Petitioner's sole claim of discrimination is:  "I 

believe this statement was discriminating and I believe that if 

I was white I would not have been treated this way."  If 
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possible, the Petition for Relief supplies fewer details to 

actual discriminatory action following the alleged use of the 

racial epithet. 

     23. It is clear that Petitioner never had any proof of the 

third element of the Hickson test either.  Petitioner never had 

any proof that Respondent was under any legal obligation to 

continue to take his harassing calls demanding irrationally that 

Respondent perform some promise supposedly undertaken by 

Superior Bank, but, even if so, clearly released by Petitioner 

at the time of his second settlement.   

     24. Unable to obtain Respondent's agreement to 

Petitioner's post-release claim to another adjustment almost 

three and one-half years after the closing of the mortgage with 

an unrelated party, Petitioner decided to transform his claim to 

one of racial discrimination, even though he was missing key 

elements to such a claim, including the racial epithet that 

Petitioner manufactured. 

     25. Petitioner's repeated, unprecedented attempts to 

disrupt the administrative process preclude any inference of 

good faith on his part.  To the contrary, Petitioner was 

obviously using the administrative process merely for leverage 

to strike a deal, not to vindicate his good-faith claims of 

racial discrimination in housing.  
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RECOMMENDATION 

 It is 

 RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order dismissing Petitioner's Petition for Relief. 

ORDER 

 It is 

 ORDERED that, pursuant to Section 57.105(5), Florida 

Statutes, Petitioner shall pay Respondent its reasonable 

attorneys' fees and damages in the form of recoverable costs in 

connection with the defense of this case.  The Division of 

Administrative Hearings retains jurisdiction over this portion 

of this case, pursuant to the terms described in this paragraph.  

If the parties are unable to agree upon the amount of fees and 

costs to be awarded pursuant to this paragraph, and document 

this agreement, within 60 days from the date of this Order, 

Respondent shall file a motion seeking a hearing on, and 

determination of, the amount of such fees and costs.  If 

Respondent fails to do so within 180 days from the date of this 

Order, Respondent shall have waived its right to obtain such an 

award. 
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 DONE AND ENTERED this 17th day of December, 2003, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

 

                           S 
                           ___________________________________ 
                           ROBERT E. MEALE 
                           Administrative Law Judge 
                           Division of Administrative Hearings 
                           The DeSoto Building 
                           1230 Apalachee Parkway 
                           Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
                           (850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
                           Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
                           www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
                           Filed with the Clerk of the 
                           Division of Administrative Hearings 
                           this 17th day of December, 2003. 
 
 
COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
Department of Management Services 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
Department of Management Services 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Jude Alcegueire 
2913 Southwest 68th Avenue 
Miramar, Florida  33023 
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Richard B. Celler 
Heather L. Gatley 
Steel, Hector & Davis, LLP 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4000 
Miami, Florida  33131-2398 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS AS TO RECOMMENDED ORDER 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this recommended order.  Any exceptions 
to this recommended order must be filed with the agency that 
will issue the final order in this case. 
 
 
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS' 

FEES AND COSTS 
 

A party who is adversely affected by this final order is 
entitled to judicial review and may be entitled to such review 
at this time.  Review proceedings are governed by the Florida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure.  Such proceedings are commenced by 
filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the agency clerk of 
the Division of Administrative Hearings and a second copy, 
accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the District 
Court of Appeal, First District, or with the District Court of 
Appeal in the appellate district where the party resides.  The 
Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days of rendition of 
the order to be reviewed. 
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